## PROCLAMATION

Presented By Supervisor Greg Cox

## HONORING SAN YSIDRO HEALTH CENTER LIVE WELL SAN DIEGO DAY

WHEREAS, the health, safety and well-being of citizens is of primary concern for the County of San Diego and on July 13, 2010, the San Diego County Board of Supervisors adopted the "Live Well San Diego" initiative to achieve the County's vision for safe, healthy and thriving communities; and

WHEREAS, the "Live Well San Diego" initiative is about uniting all sectors—businesses, schools, military and veteran's organizations, community and faith-based organizations, and all levels of government—in order to bring about positive health outcomes; and

WHEREAS, San Ysidro Health Center is a non-profit organization fully committed to providing the highest quality, most compassionate, culturally-competent, easily accessible and affordable health care services for the entire family; and

**WHEREAS**, San Ysidro Health Center is dedicated to improving the health and well-being of our community's traditionally underserved and culturally diverse people; and

WHEREAS, San Ysidro Health Center partners with the County on the Live Well San Diego Central and South region Leadership Teams and is part of the Live Well San Diego South Region Building Better System subcommittee; and

**WHEREAS**, San Ysidro Health Center partnered with the County to host four Affordable Care Act enrollment town halls; and

WHEREAS, San Ysidro Health Center has participated in the development of a mental health referral guide for South Region and will be evaluating its effectiveness in linking families with members who have mental health issues to appropriate services; and

WHEREAS, the County of San Diego is committed to recognizing and honoring organizations that support the creation of healthier, safer and more self-sufficient communities; NOW THEREFORE,

**BE IT PROCLAIMED** by Chairwoman Dianne Jacob and all members of the San Diego County Board of Supervisors on this 21<sup>st</sup> day of October 2014 that they commend and hereby recognize **SAN YSIDRO HEALTH CENTER** for its outstanding service, leadership, and commitment to the health, safety and wellness of its citizens, and do hereby declare this day to be "SAN YSIDRO HEALTH CENTER 'LIVE WELL SAN **DIEGO' DAY"** throughout San Diego County.